The state is also known to be educationally advanced. The target population for this study 

comprised all teachers in public secondary schools in Anambra State. Available data from Post 

Primary School Service Commission placed the population of secondary school teachers within 

Anambra State at two thousand, six hundred and twenty-five (2,625), (Secondary Management 

Board Anambra State 2019). The sample size for this study was three hundred and ninety-six (396) 

secondary school teachers in Anambra State. The sample size was obtained using Yamane (1967) 

sample size determination formula: for finite population. Multi-stage sampling procedure was used 

for this study. In the first stage, three educational zones were randomly drawn;